

GAHC010105012020



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case : MACApp./67/2017**

SHRI KUMAR DEEPAK DAS  
S/O SHRI RAMANI MOHAN DAS  
R/O BARNACHAL  
1ST BYE LANE  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI 781026  
DIST. KAMRUP M  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

SHRI BIMAL KALITA and ANR  
VILL. ARORA  
DIST. NALBARI  
P.S. NALBARI  
ASSAM.

2:THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT ORIENTAL HOUSE 25/27 ASAF ALI  
ROAD  
NEW DELHI-110002 AND BRANCH OFFICE AT SEVERAL PLACES  
INCLUDING ONE AT PARMESWARI BUILDING  
CHATRIBARI ROAD  
ATHGAON  
GUWAHATI 781001  
DIST. KAMRUP ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR.M DASGUPTA  
Advocate for : appearing for SHRI BIMAL KALITA and ANR

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05-08-2022**

Heard Mr. B.K. Jain, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. A. Dutta, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

Mr. Dutta learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 submits that the notice on the respondent No. 1 has not yet been served.

Issue fresh steps for service of notice on the respondent No. 1.

The appellant shall take steps for service of notice on the respondent No. 1 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process, returnable by four weeks.

Steps be taken within three days from today.

Registry to fix the date of listing of the matter.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**